

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 18-0129

METROPOLITAN PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY d/b/a METLIFE AUTO & HOME and ECONOMY PREMIER
ASSURANCE COMPANY

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

AUTO-OWNERS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE
IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE JEANIE K. VAUDT, JUDGE
HONORABLE JEFFREY D. FARRELL, JUDGE

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

TIMOTHY W. HAMANN, AT00031346
JOSHUA L. CHRISTENSEN, AT0011204
Clark, Butler, Walsh & Hamann
315 E. 5th Street
PO Box 596
Waterloo, Iowa 50704
Phone: (319) 234-5701
Fax: (319) 232-9579
E-mail: tim.hamann@cbwhlaw.com
josh.christensen@cbwhlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
AUTO-OWNERS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....2

Table of Authorities.....5

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....8

Routing Statement.....12

Statement of the Case.....12

Statement of the Facts.....21

Argument.....28

I. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE GRANTED
AUTO-OWNERS’ MAY 20, 2015 SUMMARY
JUDGMENT MOTION BECAUSE THE INCIDENT
DID NOT ARISE OUT OF PARKER HOUSE’S
BUSINESS CONDUCT.....28

Preservation of Error.....28

Standard of Review.....28

Argument.....28

A. The Auto-Owners policy language is clear,
unambiguous, and does not cover personal
activity.....29

B. Parker House similarly did not have coverage
under the Auto-Owners’ policy because the
incident was personal, not commercial in
nature.....35

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT AUTO-OWNERS’ COMMERCIAL POLICY COVERED THIS PERSONAL INCIDENT.....	45
	Preservation of Error.....	45
	Standard of Review.....	45
	Argument.....	45
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AGAIN IN FINDING THAT METROPOLITAN WAS ENTITLED TO CONTRIBUTION OR INDEMNITY FROM AUTO-OWNERS WHERE THE TWO COMPANIES INSURED DIFFERENT PARTIES AND DIFFERENT RISKS.....	50
	Preservation of Error.....	50
	Standard of Review.....	50
	Argument.....	50
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN BINDING AUTO-OWNERS TO THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, WHICH WAS ENTERED INTO IN VIOLATION OF AUTO-OWNERS’ COOPERATION CLAUSE.....	60
	Preservation of Error.....	60
	Standard of Review.....	60
	Argument.....	60
	A. Auto-Owners’ policies did not cover the accident and Auto-Owners had no duty to agree to the settlement.....	60
	B. The settlement between Parker House and Metropolitan was not reasonable and prudent.....	69

Conclusion.....	76
Request for Oral Argument.....	76
Certificate of Compliance.....	78
Certificate of Filing.....	78
Certificate of Cost.....	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<u>American Trust & Savings Bank v. United States Fidelity,</u> 439 N.W.2d 188 (Iowa 1989).....	52
<u>Bus. Consulting Servs., Inc. v. Wicks,</u> 703 N.W.2d 427 (Iowa 2005).....	45, 50, 60
<u>Continental Casualty Company v. Signal Insurance Company,</u> 580 P.2d 372 (Ariz. Ct.App. 1978).....	57-58
<u>Farm Bureau General Insurance v. Estate of Stormzand,</u> No. 325326, 2016 WL 1688883 (Ct.App.Mich. April 26, 2016).....	47-49
<u>Grams v. IMT Ins. Co.,</u> No. 13-0434, 2014 WL 467895 (Iowa Ct.App. February 5, 2014).....	28
<u>Hills Bank & Trust Company v. Converse,</u> 772 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 2009).....	52
<u>Hopkins v. Dickey,</u> No. 16-1109, 2017 WL 4842620, at *2 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 25, 2017).....	72
<u>Kelly v. Iowa Mutual Insurance Company,</u> 620 N.W.2d 637, (Iowa 2000).....	64-69
<u>Liverpool & London & Globe Ins. Co. v. Georgia Auto & Supply Co.,</u> 115 S.E. 138 (Ga.App. 1922).....	44
<u>Miller v. Speirs,</u> 810 N.W.2d 870 (Iowa 2011).....	28
<u>My Phoung Tran v. Huy The Dao,</u> No. 2015 CA 1941, 2016 WL 4245376 (La.App. 1 Cir. Aug. 10, 2016).....	34-35
<u>National Surety Corporation v. Westlake Investments, LLC,</u> 880 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 2016).....	35

<u>Nationwide Agri-Business Ins. Co. v. Goodwin</u> , 782 N.W.2d 465 (Iowa 2010).....	35-36
<u>Nationwide Insurance Company v. Calabrese</u> , No. 13–CIV–81145, 2015 WL 1293064 (S.D. Florida March 23, 2015).....	41-43
<u>Nova Casualty Co. v. Anderson</u> , No. 804CV2085T27TGW, 2005 WL 3336496 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 5, 2005).....	34
<u>Quad City Bank & Trust v. Jim Kircher & Assoc., P.C.</u> , 804 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2011).....	72
<u>Ranes v. Adams Laboratories, Inc.</u> , 778 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 2010).....	73-74
<u>Red Giant Oil Co., v. Lawlor</u> , 528 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 1995).....	64-70
<u>Reliance Insurance Co. v. Liberty Mutual Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 13 F.3d 982 (6 th Cir. 1994).....	55
<u>Republic Ins. Co. v. United States Fire Ins., Co.</u> , 444 P.2d 868 (Colo. 1968).....	53
<u>Sebastiano v. Bishop</u> , No. OT-97-003, 1997 WL 587138 (Ohio Ottawa App. Sept. 19, 1997).....	31-32, 39, 46
<u>Simonsen v. Lumber Company Brew Pub & Eatery, LLC.</u> , No. 2012AP594, 2013 WL 500395 (Wis Ct.App. Feb. 12, 2013).....	32-34
<u>St. Paul Insurance Companies v. Horace Mann</u> , 231 N.W.2d 619 (Iowa 1975).....	53
<u>State Auto Property & Casualty v. Furniture Deals, LLC</u> , No. 11–1206 –CV–W–SOW, 2013 WL 12143975 (W.D.Mo. July 23, 2013).....	34
<u>State ex. rel. Palmer v. Unisys Corporation</u> , 637 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2001).....	52-53
<u>State Farm v. Zurich Insurance Co.</u> , 111 F.3d 42, 43 (6 th Cir. 1997).....	54-56

<u>Taft v. Iowa Dist. Court ex rel. Linn County</u> , 828 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 2013).....	73
<u>Talen v. Employers Mut. Cas.Co.</u> , 703 N.W.2d 395 (Iowa 2005).....	34-36, 46
<u>Transcontinental Insurance Co. v. Edwards</u> , No. 96–5099, 1996 WL 814532 (W.D.Ark. Dec. 23, 1996).....	39-41
<u>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Nix</u> , 644 F.2d 1130 (5 th Cir. 1981).....	40, 43-44
<u>Westview v. Iowa Mut. Ins.</u> , No. 05-1594, 2006 WL 3802154 (Iowa Ct.App. Dec. 28, 2006).....	68-69
<u>Wilson v. Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Company</u> , 770 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 2009).....	51

Other Authorities:

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(d)	12
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	28, 45, 50, 60
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d)	12
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f).....	12
Iowa Code, section 668.5(1) (2017).....	52
Federal Advisory Committee’s Note 2017 Iowa Rules of Court, at 396-97. (Thomson Reuters).....	73
7 Wigmore §1918.....	73
